

ROAD TRANSPORT BILL 2013

Amendments proposed by the Legislative Council on 20 March 2013.

- No. 1 Page 18, clause 9 (2), line 19. Omit “found guilty”. Insert instead “convicted”.
- No. 2 Page 18, clause 9 (2) (a), line 23. Omit “found guilty”. Insert instead “convicted”.
- No. 3 Page 19, clause 9 (5) (a), line 9. Insert “53 (3) or” before “54 (3)”.
- No. 4 Page 19, clause 9 (5) (b), line 12. Insert “53 (3) or” before “54 (1)”.
- No. 5 Page 19, clause 9 (5) (c), line 15. Insert “53 (3) or” before “54 (1)”.
- No. 6 Page 19, clause 9 (9), line 37. Omit “found guilty”. Insert instead “convicted”.
- No. 7 Page 112, clause 141 (1), line 35. Omit “157”. Insert instead “164”.
- No. 8 Page 176, clause 237. Insert after line 19:
(3) For the purposes of this Part:
(a) a reference to an offence against a provision of this Part (however expressed) includes a reference to an offence in respect of which the charge is found proven, or a person is found guilty, (but without proceeding to a conviction) under section 10 of the *Crimes (Sentencing Procedure) Act 1999*, and
(b) section 9 (Determination of “first offence” and “second or subsequent offence”) is taken to apply to the provisions of this Part as if that section extended to findings referred to in paragraph (a) as well as to convictions for offences.
- No. 9 Page 181, clause 243 (6), lines 25-28. Omit all words on those lines.
- No. 10 Page 183, clause 246 (1), line 27. Omit “245 (2)”. Insert instead “245 (1) or (2)”.
-